Date of Posting: January 21, 2026 

INVITATION TO BID FOR Procurement of Manpower Services 

1) The Coconut Industry Investment Fund - Granexport Manufacturing Corporation 

(GRANEX), through the 2026 Corporate Budget
4 intends to apply the sum of Fifty-

Eight Million Four Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred 

Thirty-Four Pesos and 22/100 (P58,464,934.22) being the Approved Budget for 

the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for Procurement of Manpower 

Services. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 

opening.  

Lots Particulars / Description Quantity ABC 

Lot 1 Manpower Services for 

Granexport Manufacturing 

Corporation 

Total Head Count of 

Manpower Personnel – 

Two  Hundred Seventy-

Two (272) to be deployed 

in the following areas:  

(a) 149 Manpower  

Personnel at  GRANEX 

Plant (CIIF Agro Industrial 

Park  Special Economic 

Zone, Kiwalan, Iligan 

City);  

P46,919,760.18 

P  2,283,341.30 

4 Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) refers to the budget for the contract duly approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity

[...]

The Project title is Procurement of Manpower Services.  

The identification number of the Contract is GRANEX-2026-001.  

1.2  N/A 

2 The Funding Source is:   

2.1 The GoP through the source of funding as indicated below for 2026 
in the amount of Fifty-Eight Million Four Hundred Sixty-Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Four Pesos and 22/100 
(P58,464,934.22) . 

2.2 The source of funding is:   
GOCC and GFIs, the Corporate Operating Budget. 

3.1 No further instructions. 

5.2 Foreign Bidders, except those falling under ITB Clause 5.2(b), may not 
participate in this Project.  

5.4 The Bidder’s SLCC similar to the contract to be bid should have been